
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 4TH NOVEMBER 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.   

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, 
A. B. L. English, M. Glass, S. G. Hession, J. E. King, 
P. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates.

Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.



- 2 -

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 7th October 2019 (Pages 1 - 10)

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting) 

5. 18/01593/FUL - Demolition of existing house and garage and construction of 
new dwelling - 11 Cherry Hill Avenue, Barnt Green, Birmingham, 
Worcestershire, B45 8LA - Mr. B. Hasnain (Pages 11 - 24)

6. 19/00186/FUL - Demolish existing bungalow and construction of 2 detached 
dwellings with integral garages - 8 St. Catherine's Road, Blackwell, 
Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1BN - Mr. A. Pullen (Pages 25 - 32)

7. 19/00328/FUL - Retrospective application for change of use from B1 (light 
industrial) use to B8 (storage and distribution) use, and erection  of associated 
cold storage facilities to the rear of the premises - 30 The Avenue, Rubery, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 9AL - Adam Food Services Limited (Pages 
33 - 42)

8. 19/00951/FUL - Change of use application to convert a caravan storage area 
to caravan park - 43A Barkers Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6BY - 
Wilson (Pages 43 - 54)

9. 19/01177/FUL - First floor side and single storey front extensions - 44 Malvern 
Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7HE - Mr & Mrs McCarthy-Smith 
(Pages 55 - 58)

10. 19/01196/FUL - Re-modelling of existing bungalow with rear, side and front 
extensions and roof space conversion into dormer bungalow - 161 Station 
Road, Wythall, B47 6AF - Mr. J. Kerr (Pages 59 - 62)

11. 19/01261/FUL - Single storey extension to dwelling - 11 Parkstone Avenue, 
Bromsgrove, B61 7NS - Mr. I. Felton (Pages 63 - 66)

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

24th October 2019



- 3 -



- 4 -

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Information for Members of the Public

The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Monda
[...]
partment.

2. In relation to any matters referred to in the reports, the following are 
regarded as the standard background papers:-
Policies contained within the Local Plan below, and Planning Policy 
Statements, specifically referred to as follows:-

BDP - Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030
SPG - Supplementary Policy Guidance
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG - National Planning Practice Guidance

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report.



- 8 -

Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments).

Further information

If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406  



Planning Committee
7th October 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 7TH OCTOBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), S. J. Baxter, 
A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, S. G. Hession, 
J. E. King, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (Substitute), C. J. Spencer (Substitute) 
and P.L. Thomas

Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. S Edden, Mr. D. Edmonds, 
Mr. S. Jones, Mr. P. Lester and Ms. A. Scarce

31/19  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Deeming, M. 
Glass and P. M. McDonald, with Councillor C. Spencer attending as 
substitute for Councillor Glass and Councillor H. Rone-Clarke as 
substitute for Councillor McDonald.

32/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

33/19  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th 
August 2019 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 5th August 2019, be approved as a correct record.

34/19  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING)

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the updates which had been published and circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

35/19  18/00769/FUL - THE ERECTION OF A 61 BED CARE HOME (USE 
CLASS C2) AND ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING CAR PARKING, 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND RELATED ENGINEERING WORKS - 
LAND ADJACENT TO BENNETT DRIVE, HAGLEY, DY9 0WA - HAGLEY 
CARE HOMES LIMITED

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee
7th October 2019

2

Officers gave a detailed presentation of the application and highlighted a 
number of design elements and the landscaping which would be 
included within the development and made reference to the relevant 
national and local planning policies.

Officers provided a summary of the issues raised within the report, and, 
having particular regard to the nature of the development, its partial 
compliance with policy BDP14.  There was a material consideration of 
the principle development and the views of the Worcestershire 
Economic Development Team were highlighted.   It was confirmed that 
the Council’s Viability Consultant had concluded the site was non-viable 
for a standalone employment use, whilst it was acknowledged that it 
could be viable for mixed residential and business use, residential use 
was not envisaged for this site.  It was further accepted that the 
development would provide some employ
[...]
he common boundary. Backwell School lies to the west of the site.  
 
Description of Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the 
construction of two detached dwellings. The access to the dwellings will be via the 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

existing access. The existing driveway will be extended along the southern boundary of 
the site to serve the second dwelling.  
 
Appraisal 
 
The site lies within an area zoned as residential; therefore the presumption lies in the 
favour of residential development and would be a sustainable location for the 
development of two detached dwellings.  
 
St Catherine’s Road has a mix of character.  The existing street scene comprises of a mix 
of predominantly two storey dwellings and some single storey dwellings which vary 
between modern and traditional and with a variation of pitched and hipped roof types. 
Some of these properties sit in generous sized plots.  The street is fairly spacious with a 
verdant character given its edge of settlement location.  
 
The proposed dwellings have been designed to reflect the character and density of the 
locality. The scheme sites two six bedroom dwellings with integral garages.  The 
dwellings have been sited within the plot. Plot 1 would be sited in the location of the 
existing dwelling which is to be demolished and Plot 2 would be sited in what is the rear 
garden. Both dwellings will sit within generous plots, have sufficient parking and turning 
areas and the boundary trees, hedging and walls will remain as existing.  
 
I note the views of Councillor King.  Policy BDP19 (n) of the Bromsgrove District Local 
Plan (BDLP) states that the development of garden land will be resisted unless it fully 
integrates into the residential area and is in keeping with the character and quality of the 
local environment. To the north of the site there is already a significant amount of 
garden/backland development of varying ages.
[...]
ed in the same position 
without requiring planning permission. 
 
Whilst the building can be seen from the rear of residential properties on Richmond Road 
and Barrington Road, it sits more than 15 metres away from the common boundary and 
some further 20 metres away from the principal windows of those properties and is seen 
against the backdrop of the host building which is higher. The cold store has no 
unacceptably adverse impact upon amenity in terms of its height, impact upon sunlight or 
its visual appearance to the extent that would warrant refusal on those grounds. 
 
A number of respondents have made reference to pallet storage to the rear which had 
been stacked above the heights of boundary fencing and presented a fire and security 
risk. This is an issue which could be controlled via condition. 
 
 
 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



Plan reference 

 

Mitigation 
In considering whether the impact upon residential amenity could be mitigated, I have 
had regard to whether the addition of boundary treatment might overcome these 
objections. Whilst an acoustic fence might mitigate some noise and overlooking; in order 
to be effective such a feature would need to exceed the height of a conventional garden 
fence to the extent that it could form a dominant and overbearing feature. The industrial 
estate and units were not designed for modern B8 storage and distribution requirements 
and the context of the unit situated next to residential dwellings means such a use is 
incompatible. 
 
Imposition of more restrictive hours of working and deliveries condition is unlikely to be 
effective when the applicant has confirmed that there is a presence on site overnight to 
“check that the refrigerators plant and other equipment are in working order and no 
deliveries or distribution are undertaken out of the hours” 
 
Highway Safety 
 
Policy BDP16 part 1 states “Development should comply with the Worcestershire County 
Council’s Transport policies, design guide and car 
[...]

Wythall Parish Council
No objection

WCC Highways
No objection because the extra parking spaces needed to facilitate the enlargement 
from two to four bedrooms can be accommodated on the site. 

Public Notifications  
3 letters sent 2 October 2019 (expire 26 October 2019)
No responses received 

Councillor Geoffrey Denaro: Considers that there are very special circumstances 
regarding this plot which negates, in part, the need to set down and set back.  

Relevant Policies 

Bromsgrove District Plan
 BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
 BDP19 High Quality Design 

Others 
 Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD 
 NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
 National Design Guide (September 2019)

Relevant Planning History 
 17/00750/FUL: Front and rear extension and loft conversion.

Refused 23/08/17
 19/00660/FUL: Rear, side and front extensions and roof space enlargement 

into a dormer bungalow.
Refused 30/07/19

Site and Surroundings 

The application dwelling is a relatively small bungalow with an 'L ' shaped floor plan with 
relatively low hipped roofs. It is situated at the eastern end of a row of bungalows of a 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



similar scale and design on the south east side of Station Road. Whilst some minor 
deviations exist around gabled garages or porches in general the main roof planes are 
characterised by hipped without roof enlargements. The site lies within a residential area 
as defined by the BDP 2011-2030.

Proposed Development

The proposed gable ended front extension would  project forward from the recessed  
L shaped part of the front elevation by 3 metres and would be 8 metres wide and 
have a ridge height of 6metre, (same as the ridge height of the existing bungalow). 
There would also be an additional gable ended glazed porch projecting further 
forwards by 1.2metres and would be 3.4 metres wide and 4 metres high.

The hipped side extension would have a ridge height of 6 metres high, the same as 
the existing ridge height and be the same width as the existing bungalow, including 
garage, and would be on the same alignment as the most forward part of the existing 
‘L’ shaped bungalow .  

There would also be single storey/ one and a half storey side and partial rear 
extensions.  

The extensions would have different external face materials to the existing house 
including the proposed buff faced brickwork compared with the existing red faced 
brickwork and grey plain roof tiles compared with brown plain concrete tiles and a 
fully glazed front elevation to the porch

ASSESSMENT 

The Bromsgrove District Plan policy BDP19 requires high quality development to be 
delivered by ensuring that e) development enhances the character and 
distinctiveness of the local area. The Bromsgrove High Quality Design SPD, adopted 
in June 2019, provides guidelines for assessing the main issue arising from the 
application of whether the proposed development is good design which does not 
unacceptably harm the character and appearance of the area. Section 3.1.5 refers to 
the need to complement the original property, whilst Section 3.1.6 refers to the 
subordinate form extensions need to take. 

The proposed development would be large relative to the small bungalow occupying 
the site and would fail to respect its form or characteristics. The dominant projecting 
front gable-ended extension sits forward of the existing elevation and building line, 
and includes a large glazed porch. The first storey side extension is not set down or 
set back from the existing ridge line, further undermining the character of the original 
dwelling. Moreover the mismatched materials would emphasise the dominant nature 
of the front and side extensions. The resultant dwelling would appear at odds with 
the original property and the group of dwelling on this side of Station Road to which it 
forms an integral part. As a result the distinctiveness of the area will be eroded, 
contrary to policy BDP19 of the BDP.

In terms of
[...]
se Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Drawing No 1: Location and Site Layout dated 25th September 2019 
 Drawing No 2: Proposed Elevations dated 25th September 2019 
 Drawing No 3: Proposed Floor plans dated 25th September 2019 
  
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
 3) All new external walls and roofs shall be finished in materials as stated at Section 

10 of the planning application form. 
  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
District Plan. 

 
 
Case Officer: Steven Edden Tel: 01527 548474  
Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7th October 2019
	Minutes

	5 18/01593/FUL - Demolition of existing house and garage and construction of new dwelling - 11 Cherry Hill Avenue, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8LA - Mr. B. Hasnain
	6 19/00186/FUL - Demolish existing bungalow and construction of 2 detached dwellings with integral garages - 8 St. Catherine's Road, Blackwell, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 1BN - Mr. A. Pullen
	7 19/00328/FUL - Retrospective application for change of use from B1 (light industrial) use to B8 (storage and distribution) use, and erection  of associated cold storage facilities to the rear of the premises - 30 The Avenue, Rubery, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 9AL - Adam Food Services Limited
	8 19/00951/FUL - Change of use application to convert a caravan storage area to caravan park - 43A Barkers Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6BY - Wilson
	9 19/01177/FUL - First floor side and single storey front extensions - 44 Malvern Road, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7HE - Mr & Mrs McCarthy-Smith
	10 19/01196/FUL - Re-modelling of existing bungalow with rear, side and front extensions and roof space conversion into dormer bungalow - 161 Station Road, Wythall, B47 6AF - Mr. J. Kerr
	11 19/01261/FUL - Single storey extension to dwelling - 11 Parkstone Avenue, Bromsgrove, B61 7NS - Mr. I. Felton





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
4th November 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, M. Glass, 
S. G. Hession, J. E. King, H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (substitute) and 
P.L. Thomas

Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Jones, Mr. S Edden, 
Mr. D. Edmonds, Mr. P. Lester, Mr. A. Young and Mrs. P. Ross

49/19  TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. M. McDonald, 
with Councillor H. Rone-Clarke present as substitute for Councillor P. M. 
McDonald.

50/19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors H. Rone-Clarke, declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
relation to Agenda Item 5 (Application 18/01593/FUL) – 11 Cherry Hill 
Avenue, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8LA), in that he 
was a Councillor for Barnt Green Parish Council, who had been 
consulted on the Application; but that he had no pre-determined views 
on the matter. Councillor Rone-Clarke participated and voted on the 
matter.    

Councillors S. J. Baxter and S. G. Hession, declared an Other 
Disclosable Interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Application 
19/00951/FUL) – 43A Barkers Lane, Wythall, Worcestershire, B47 6BY) 
and Agenda Item 10 (Application 161 Station Road, Wythall, B47 6AF), 
in that they were Councillors for Wythall Parish Council, who had been 
consulted on the Applications.  Having advised that, they had not 
attended the meeting when the application was considered at the Parish 
Council meeting; Councillors Baxter and Hession participated and voted 
on the matter.    

Councillor J. E. King declared an Other Disclosable Interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 6 (Application 19/00186/FUL – 8 St. Catherine’s Road, 
Blackwell, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire B60 1BN, in that she had would 
be withdrawing to the public gallery to speak on this item as Ward 
Councillor under the Council’s public speaking rules.  



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

2

51/19  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7th 
October 2019 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 7th October 2019, be approved as a correct record.

52/19  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING (TO BE CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING)

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the Update which had been published and circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

With the agreement of the Chairman the running order of the Agenda 
was altered, so that Agenda Item 6 (Application 19/00186/FUL), could 
be considered last.

53/19  18/01593/FUL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND GARAGE 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DWELLING - 11 CHERRY HILL 
AVENUE, BARNT GREEN, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 
8LA - MR. B. HASNAIN

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. A. Hotham, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that a further Condition regarding site levels had been 
recommended, as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Officers reported that the Applicant had worked closely with Officers, 
including the Conservation Officer to achieve an acceptable scheme and 
that as detailed in the main agenda report that the Conservation Officer 
had no objections to the revised Application.  Stating that it was 
considered that the revised scheme would have a neutral impact on the 
character and appearance of the Conservation Area as required by the 
1990 Act and the Bromsgrove District Plan.

Officers further reported that previous planning applications for a 
replacement dwelling had been withdrawn or refused due to concerns 
related to the design, scale and mass of the building on this site.  This 
proposal showed that the scale of the proposed replacement dwelling 
had been reduced in response to the concerns raised by Officers; and 
the design of the house also took more reference from properties in the 
vicinity.



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

3

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. I. Taylor (speaking on behalf of 
residents), addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  Ms. 
F. Paolantoni, the Applicant’s representative addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the Applicant.  Councillor C. A. Hotham, in whose Ward the 
Site was located also addressed the Committee in objection to the 
Application.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Members raised a number of 
questions with regard to; water retention, planning history, Class B and 
C permitted development rights and the conservation area; which 
Officers responded to.

Having considered the Officer’s report and the information provided by 
all of the public speakers, and having conducted a Site Visit; Members 
were of the view that the proposed application was not out of character 
on the streets scene or the pattern of development along Cherry Hill 
Avenue.  Members were therefore minded to approve the Application. 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to:

1) Conditions 1 to 11, as set out on pages 22 to 24 of the main agenda 
report, additional Condition 12, as detailed on page 1 of the 
published Update Report; and  

2) the following additional Condition restricting Class C permitted 
development rights:

13) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no development included 
within Schedule 2, Part 1, Class C shall be carried out without 
express planning permission first being obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority.

54/19  19/00328/FUL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR CHANGE OF 
USE FROM B1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL) USE TO B8 (STORAGE AND 
DISTRIBUTION) USE, AND ERECTION  OF ASSOCIATED COLD 
STORAGE FACILITIES TO THE REAR OF THE PREMISES - 30 THE 
AVENUE, RUBERY, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 9AL - 
ADAM FOOD SERVICES LIMITED

Officers reported that the Application was a retrospective application for 
change of use from B1 (light industrial) use to B8 (storage and 
distribution) use, and erection of associated cold storage facilities to the 
rear of the premises.  The Application related to No. 30 The Avenue, a 
business premises situated at the far end of a small industrial estate 
accessed via residential streets.  The industrial estate was first 
developed in the early 1960’s for light industrial uses.



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

4

Members’ attention was drawn to pages 40 and 41 of the main agenda 
report with regard to ‘Permitted Development Rights – Massing’ and 
‘Visual Impact’.

Officers reported that whilst the building could be seen from the rear of 
residential properties on Richmond Road and Barrington Road, it sat 
more than 15 metres away from the common boundary and some further 
20 metres away from the principal windows of those properties and was 
seen against the backdrop of the host building which was higher.  

The Application followed an investigation by the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Officers concerning the erection of a cold store to the rear 
of the premises.  The cold store had no unacceptably adverse impact 
upon amenity in terms of its height, impact upon sunlight or its visual 
appearance to the extent that would warrant refusal on those grounds.

Members’ attention was drawn to the comments submitted by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS), as detailed on page 33 of 
the main agenda report.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. S. Mallett addressed the 
Committee in objection to the Application.  Mr. M. Nathan, the 
Applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.  Councillor P. M. 
McDonald, in whose Ward the Site was located also addressed the 
Committee in objection to the Application.

The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for refusal.  Having conducted a Site Visit, and having 
noted the comments made by the public speakers and WRS; Members 
were of the opinion that the proposal would be detrimental to the existing 
residential dwellings.  Members were mindful that, as highlighted by 
Officers, the industrial estate was first developed in the early 1960’s for 
light industrial uses and that as such the industrial estate was not 
designed or intended for distribution purposes.    

Members were particularly concerned with regard to the noise from 
vehicles accessing the facility and the significant impact such noise 
would have on the residents living on Richmond Road and Barrington 
Road. Members were therefore minded to refuse the Application.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 42 of the main agenda report.

With the agreement of the Chairman the meeting stood adjourned from 
19:10 hours to 19:20 hours in order for Members and Officers to take a 
comfort break.



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

5

 
55/19  19/00951/FUL - CHANGE OF USE APPLICATION TO CONVERT A 

CARAVAN STORAGE AREA TO CARAVAN PARK - 43A BARKERS 
LANE, WYTHALL, WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 6BY - WILSON

Officers reported that there had been an amendment to Refusal Reason 
2), as detailed on page 2 of the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Officers further reported that the Application was for change of use to 
convert a caravan storage area to a caravan park.  The Application 
sought permission to replace the existing caravan storage of over 100 
caravans with a development of 18 residential timber clad caravans.  

The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development 
which was harmful to the Green Belt, as detailed on pages 47 and 48 of 
the main agenda report.  Furthermore, the proposed development would 
be within 5 metres of a commercial dog kennel, which Officers were of 
the opinion would be incompatible and likely to have an impact on the 
living conditions of future occupiers from dog noise and could pose a 
threat to the future operation of this established business.

Officers stated that the application site was remote from any of the 
identified sustainable settlements and not conveniently located in terms 
of service and facilities, thus placing a high reliance on use of the private 
car.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. Broadhead, the Applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee.  

The Committee then considered the Application which was 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members sought clarification from 
Officers with regard to the established commercial dog kennel, the 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the reference to 
Affordable Housing.  

Having noted all of the information provided by Officers and the public 
speaker, on being put to the vote, it was   

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for Reason 1, as 
detailed on pages 52 and 53 of the main agenda report; and amended 
Reason 2, as detailed on page 2 of the published Update Report.

56/19  19/01177/FUL - FIRST FLOOR SIDE AND SINGLE STOREY FRONT 
EXTENSIONS - 44 MALVERN ROAD, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 7HE - MR & MRS MCCARTHY-SMITH

Officers reported that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for determination as one of the Applicants was an employee 
of the District Council.



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

6

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on page 57 of the main agenda report.

57/19  19/01196/FUL - RE-MODELLING OF EXISTING BUNGALOW WITH 
REAR, SIDE AND FRONT EXTENSIONS AND ROOF SPACE 
CONVERSION INTO DORMER BUNGALOW - 161 STATION ROAD, 
WYTHALL, B47 6AF - MR. J. KERR

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor G. N. Denaro, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that the application dwelling was a relatively small 
bungalow with an ‘L’ shaped floor plan with relatively low hipped roofs.  
The proposed gable ended front extension would project forward from 
the recessed ‘L’ shaped part of the front elevation by 3 metres and 
would be 8 metres wide and have a ridge height of 6 metres, (the same 
as the ridge height of the existing bungalow).  There would also be an 
additional gable ended glazed porch projecting further forwards by 1.2 
metres and would be 3.4 metres wide and 4 metres high.

The hipped side extension would have a ridge height of 6 metres high, 
the same as the existing ridge height and be the same width as the 
existing bungalow, including garage, and would be on the same 
alignment as the most forward part of the existing ‘L’ shaped bungalow.

There would also be single storey/one and a half storey side and partial 
rear extensions.

The proposed development would be large relative to the small 
bungalow occupying the site and would fail to respect its form or 
characteristics.  

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Boora, the Applicant’s agent 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor G. N. Denaro, in whose Ward the 
Site was located also addressed the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for refusal.  Members commented that the Site Visit 
conducted had proved to be very useful.  Having noted that there were 
no objections from third parties and the views of the public speakers; 
Members reached a different view to that of the Officers 
recommendation and were minded to approve planning permission.  
Members further commented that the proposed development was not in 
the Green Belt and were of the opinion that the proposed development 
would be acceptable in this location.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted.



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

7

58/19  19/01261/FUL - SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO DWELLING - 11 
PARKSTONE AVENUE, BROMSGROVE, B61 7NS - MR. I. FELTON

Officers reported that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for determination as the Applicant’s spouse was an 
employee of the District Council.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on page 65 of the main agenda report.

59/19  19/00186/FUL - DEMOLISH EXISTING BUNGALOW AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 2 DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH INTEGRAL 
GARAGES - 8 ST. CATHERINE'S ROAD, BLACKWELL, 
BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 1BN - MR. A. PULLEN

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor J. E. King, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that additional views had been received from Lickey 
and Blackwell Parish Council, an additional comment from the Case 
Officer, and that an additional Condition regarding site levels had been 
recommended; as detailed in the published Update Report, copies of 
which were provided to Committee Members and the public prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.

Officers further reported that the Application sought consent for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling and the construction of two detached 
dwellings.  The access to the dwellings would be via the existing access.  
The existing driveway would be extended along the southern boundary 
of the site to serve the second dwelling.  The Highways Officer and Tree 
Officer had raised no objections.

Officers drew Members’ attention to the comments received from Lickey 
and Blackwell Parish Council and the Officers response and additional 
Condition 11; as detailed on page 1 of the published Update Report.
 .
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. O. Parker and Mr. N. Suggett, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  Mr. P. Tilsley, 
the Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Applicant.  Councillor J. E. King, in whose Ward the Site was located 
also addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.

Officers clarified that the proposed site was not in the Green Belt, the 
site lay within an area zoned as residential and would be a sustainable 
location for the development of two detached dwellings. 

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Members raised a number of 



Planning Committee
4th November 2019

8

questions with regard to the relevant planning history and any potential 
impact on St. Catherine’s Road; which Officers responded to.

Having considered the Officer’s report and the information provided by 
all of the public speakers; Members commented that both of the 
proposed dwellings would sit within generous sized plots.  They had 
been designed to fit in with the existing street scene on St. Catherine’s 
Road, which had a mixed character of residential properties.  

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to:

1) Conditions 1 to 10, as set out on pages 30 to 32 of the main agenda 
report; and 

2) the following additional Condition: 

11) as detailed on page 1 of the published Update Report.

The meeting closed at 8.30 p.m.

Chairman


